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Appeal Decisions 
Inquiry held on 17 and 18 October 2017 

Site visit made on 18 October 2017 

by A U Ghafoor  BSc (Hons) MA MRTPI   

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 7 December 2017  

 
Appeal A and B Refs: APP/T5150/C/17/3172837, 38 

19 Eversley Avenue, Wembley HA9 9JZ 

 The appeals are made under section 174 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991 [the ‘Act’]. 

 The appeals are made by Mr Ali Safwan Lalji (Appeal A) and Ms Sukaina Gheewalla1 

against an enforcement notice2 issued by the Council of the London Borough of Brent as 

the local planning authority [the ‘LPA’]. 

 The enforcement notice was issued on 23 February 20173.  

 The breach of planning control as alleged in the notice is set out in the Appendix A 

attached to this decision. 

 The requirements of the notice are set out in the Appendix A. 

 The period for compliance with the requirements are described in Appendix A. 

 Appeal A is proceeding on the grounds set out in section 174(2) (b), (c), (a), (f) and (g) 

of the Act. Appeal B is proceeding on the grounds set out in section 174(2) (b), (c), (f) 

and (g) of the Act.  

Summary of Decisions:  Appeals A and B succeed in part on ground (f) and 
(g) and the enforcement notice is upheld as varied in the terms set out 
below starting at paragraph 35. In Appeal A, the deemed application for 

planning permission is refused.  
 

Preliminary matters 

1. All of the evidence was affirmed at the Inquiry, which sat for two days. 

Appeal A and B - ground (b) and (c)4 

2. The evidence should show that the matters alleged have not in fact occurred at the 
date of the notice’s issue. The breach of planning control is described in the following 

terms: ‘Without planning permission the demolition of a dwelling-house and 
engineering operations to create a basement’.  

3. Before the demolition of No. 19, the building was a three bedroom two-storey 

detached dwelling with its residential curtilage, which was defined by physical features 
such as a fence and a soft landscaped front and rear garden. It was situated between 

Nos. 17 and 21 Eversley Avenue. It included a separate garage adjacent to No. 21.  

4. Mr Gheewalla, in his oral evidence, stated that the garage was demolished, a trench 

was dug and foundations built for the two-storey side extension in April 2015. The 

                                       
1 The appellants in Appeal A and B were represented by Mr Shabbir Gheewalla given his responsibility for the management 
of the appeal site and building work.  
2 I have scanned in a full version of the issued notice at copy Appendix A. 
3 An enforcement notice previously issued on 10 February 2017 has been withdrawn. 
4 There is significant overlap between these two grounds of appeal. I will deal with them together. The legal grounds of 
appeal the onus is upon the appellants and the standard of proof is on the balance of probabilities. 
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building work progressed very slowly because the nature of the project required 

specialist knowledge and technical expertise, as well as use of heavy plant and 
machinery. In January 2016, when the property was fully vacated, operations included 

the removal and dismantling of the roof structure, external walls except a front and 
side wall adjacent to No. 17, and the excavation of soil to create a new level surface 
for the basement. Reinforced concrete retaining walls were built along the boundary 

with Nos. 17 and 21.  

5. The indisputable evidence is that operations had been carried out during the period 

leading up to the issuing of the notice. For one reason and another progress was hit 
with a series of unfortunate events, due to the exposure of a deep void beneath part 
of the building filled with inert waste, a leaking water main pipe and inclement 

weather conditions. Mr Gheewalla explained that water ingress led to a serious 
undermining of the building’s foundation, including the two walls that were left 

standing at the time. I understand strenuous efforts were made to retain the front 
facade and side wall adjacent to No. 17 by employing an elaborate facade retention 
scheme; parts of the retained walls were subject to underpinning. All of these 

measures failed to stabilise the ground beneath the retained walls. Eventually, in 
January 2017, the front and side elevation walls were also demolished.  

6. Thus, by 23 February 2017, the entire dwelling had been demolished and extensive 
engineering operations resulting in the excavation of a substantial amount of earth to 
create a basement were carried out. The development alleged in the notice had 

occurred as a matter of fact. I therefore find that the appeal on ground (b) must fail. 
The ground (c) challenge is a simple one, namely, that the alleged matters do not 

constitute a breach of planning control as express planning permission [for convenient 
shorthand, ‘PP’] has already been granted by the LPA.  

7. The appellants rely upon a PP granted on 25 April 2012 for the following development: 

‘Creation of a basement, erection of a two storey side extension, single storey rear 
extension, rear dormer window and two side rooflights to dwellinghouse as revised by 

plans received 19/04/2012 and accompanied by plans or documents listed here: See 
condition 2’ [the ‘2012 permission’]5. An application to discharge conditions was 
submitted before any operations commenced. That was approved on 17 April 20156 

together with a revised drawing no. 05.203.10-2 revision M (proposed elevation). Mr 
Gheewalla contends that the removal of the entire roof, external walls except for the 

front facade and a side wall adjacent No. 17, and all structural work necessary to 
bring into existence a basement are implicitly allowed by the terms of the 2012 
permission.  

8. In chief and cross-examination, Mr Rolt for the LPA vehemently argued that that 
interpretation of the PP is incorrect because permission was granted for the extension 

and alteration of an existing dwelling rather than its demolition. That the development 
does not accord with the plans in that the basement is wider than shown on the 

approved scheme. The LPA considers that a fresh PP is required for the development.  

9. To resolve this dispute, I consider it is necessary to examine the effect of the 2012 
permission having regard to the principles established in case law, and assess 

whether the development accords with the scheme approved7. 

                                       
5 Condition 2) stipulates that the development shall be carried out in accordance with the stated approved plans. 
6 The LPA references are nos. 11/2848 and 15/0674. 
7 R v Ashford Borough Council ex parte Shepway District Council [1999] P&CR 12 and Barnett v Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government and East Hampshire District Council [2009] EWCA Civ 476, and Commercial Land v 

SSCLG and another [2002] EWHC 1264 (Admin) and Sage v SSETR & Maidstone BC [2003] UKHL 22. 
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10. The approved plans illustrate the extent, nature and scale of the development 

permitted by the 2012 permission. For example, the floor plans show the creation of 
new floor space at basement, ground and first floor level. The dwelling’s extended roof 

space is also shown. The elevation plans illustrate the location of a two-storey 
extension to the side elevation facing No. 21, and a rear single-storey extension. The 
side enlargement would extend out from the wall and the detached garage is shown 

as being removed, but a side passageway would be retained. There would be a new 
basement broadly reflecting the footprint of the extended dwelling. The plans do not 

confirm the appellants’ assertion that the basement would extend to the site’s 
boundary with No. 21. It seems to me that the plans show the existing dwelling as 
being extended and altered and there is nothing in the schematics approving partial or 

substantial demolition of the house, or the carrying out of extensive ground works. 

11. I concur with the appeal parties that, on its face, the 2012 permission is for the 

carrying out of operational development. To me, the meaning of the development 
permitted is precise because it expressly refers to extension and alteration of the 
existing dwelling-house. I do not find any ambiguity within the document. The 

approved scheme included removal of a side wall facing No. 21 and a detached garage 
to facilitate the creation of a two-storey extension. Nevertheless I consider that the 

terms of the permission do not indicate that the demolition of the existing dwelling-
house was permitted. The nature and scale of the engineering operations carried out 
are also not allowed. That interpretation is consistent with the scheme illustrated on 

the approved plans. I therefore reject the submission that the operations described in 
the allegation were approved by implication. 

12. It is apparent to me that, whether or not it was the appellants’ intention to implement 
the 2012 permission at the outset, the development significantly departed from the 
scheme approved early on in the building process, due to the part demolition of the 

dwelling that led to its complete removal as well as carrying out different engineering 
operations to create a materially larger basement. I note that building work halted as 

soon as the notice was issued. However, the essence of the development ‘as built’ is 
substantially and materially different from the approved scheme. This is because of 
the nature and scale of the operations. I find that the development carried out 

resembled nothing like the approved scheme when the notice was issued. I therefore 
reject the proposition that the alleged development falls within the scope of the 2012 

permission which, in my opinion, has no effect as the existing dwelling has been 
demolished.  

13. Mrs Townsend, for the appellants, submits that operations comprised in the 

development permitted actually commenced before the 2012 permission expired. That 
may be so, but this line of argument does not assist the appellants because the PP did 

not permit the demolition of the dwelling and subsequent engineering operations to 
create a basement.  

14. Drawing all of the above threads together, as a matter of fact and degree, a fresh PP 
is required for the matters alleged and it has not been obtained and so they constitute 
a breach of planning controls. Ground (c) must also fail. 

Appeal A - ground (a) 

15. The terms of the deemed application are directly derived from the allegation. The 

subsequent re-construction of a dwelling is not part of the deemed application before 
me even though the terms of the notice requires the reconstruction of the demolished 
single dwelling-house to exactly replicate the previous building. I shall address 

whether this is excessive, in light of the 2012 permission, in my consideration of 
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ground (f). For the purposes of ground (a), express PP is sought for the demolition of 

a dwelling-house and engineering operations to create a basement only, albeit 
retrospectively. I shall proceed on this basis. 

16. The reasons for issuing the notice refer to harm caused to a designated heritage 
asset, the Barn Hill conservation area [‘CA’], and loss of a single-family dwelling-
house. The appellant does not dispute that demolition has led to a loss of a single 

family house or there is a need for such accommodation in the Borough; I concur. 
Against that background, the main issue is whether or not the demolition of the 

dwelling-house and engineering operations to create a basement preserves or 
enhances the character or appearance of the Barn Hill CA.  

17. The relationship between the layout of the buildings in the streetscape and placing of 

mainly residential properties cascading down the hillside defines the area’s special 
architectural interest. I saw that the buildings’ detailing varies but the mass, scale and 

built-form of dwellings remains consistent and systematic. The dwellings mimic a 
mock Tudor design that emphasises the special historic interest of the CA. The aim to 
preserve that interest has resulted in an Article 4 Direction restricting householder 

permitted development rights for extensions and enlargements8. 

18. All of the evidence points to the likelihood that No. 19 retained most of its original 

features. For example, mock Tudor half-timbering, canted bay windows and deep 
overhanging eaves and a porch. I concur with the LPA that it made a positive 
contribution to the heritage asset. The demolition of the building combined with 

extensive engineering operations has resulted in a wide gap in the street scene. The 
creation of this gap is inconsistent with the cascading positioning of buildings. The loss 

of the dwelling visually harms the appearance of the street as the disciplined layout of 
buildings has been broken.  

19. I find that, due to the nature and scale of the operations, the development is 

incoherent with the pattern of the settlement. Demolition of the dwelling and 
subsequent engineering operations has resulted in harm to the suburban residential 

quality of the locality. The development is out of keeping with the character of the CA 
contrary to advice found in the Barn Hill Design Guide. There is therefore real and 
serious harm which requires clear and convincing justification. 

20. There is concern that the dwelling was intentionally demolished and that flouting of 
planning regulations should not be condoned. While I appreciate the sentiment behind 

this view, it should be borne in mind that the enforcement regime is not punitive. On 
the evidence before me circumstances beyond the appellant’s control led to the 
demolition of the dwelling. It appears to me that the developer did take reasonable 

steps to secure the facade and side wall adjacent No. 17 via a retention scheme, but 
even that failed because of foundation movement caused by water penetration. It is 

alleged that underpinning failed and time was of the essence, due to health and safety 
concerns.  

21. Nevertheless, the development fails to preserve the character and appearance of the 
Barn Hill CA and the other considerations advanced in support do not outweigh this 
finding to which I attach substantial weight. Harm arises from the unjustified and 

unwarranted loss of a family dwelling. Accordingly, the development fails to comply 
with policy 7.8 of The London Plan 2015, policy CP 17 of Brent’s Core Strategy 2010, 

policies DMP 7, DMP 16 and DMP 17 of the Development Management Policies 
Document 2016. 

                                       
8 Made 24 May 1995 and is in force. 
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Ground (f) 

22. Mr Wicks, for the LPA, submits that the powers to vary the notice are limited to 
remedying the breach of planning control or, if less onerous steps could achieve this, 

remedying the harm done by the breach. He contends nothing short of restoring the 
land to its condition before the breach occurred, that being a house and garage 
characteristic of the CA, will remedy the breach and preserve the character of the 

heritage asset.  

23. On the other hand, Mrs Townsend submits that the notice should be varied to require 

the rebuilding of a replacement dwelling similar to the one illustrated on plans 
previously submitted to, and subsequently approved by, the LPA via the 2012 
permission. The replacement building would include a basement, two-storey side and 

single-storey rear extension, rear dormer window and two side roof lights as reflected 
in drawings that are before the parties and show the previous and resultant extended 

dwelling9. These scaled plans sufficiently record the facade of the dwelling before its 
demolition. They clearly record the internal layout, bulk, height and scale of the 
extended dwelling-house. 

24. It is necessary to first examine whether the requirement to cease all engineering 
operations and other building works except those required by the notice, undertake 

earthworks and back fill the land to remove the basement, and to rebuild No. 19 
exceed what is necessary to remedy the breach10 and secondly, whether this could be 
achieved by the steps suggested by the appellants. 

25. The statutory framework set out in s 173 of the Act indicates that a notice shall 
specify the steps which the LPA require to be taken, in order to achieve, wholly or 

partly, any of the purposes in subsection (4). A notice may, for example, require the 
carrying out of any building operations. Subsection (6) states that where a notice is 
issued in respect of a breach of planning control consisting of demolition of a building, 

the notice may require the construction of a building which, subject to subsection (7), 
is as similar as possible to the demolished building. Amongst other things, subsection 

(7)(b) states a replacement building may differ from the demolished building in any 
respect which, if the demolished building had been altered in that respect, would not 
have constituted a breach of planning control. I consider that the use of the word may 

is suggestive of a discretionary power available to the LPA, or by extension, the 
Secretary of State having regard to s 176(1) [my emphasis].  

26. By considering what is stated in Schedule 2, 3 and 4, read as a whole, it is apparent 
to me that the remedial requirements seek to remedy the breach of planning control 
comprising the demolition and engineering operations, which flow from s 173(4)(a). 

So, contrary to Mrs Townsend’s submissions, the LPA is correct in that the 
requirement to reconstruct a dwelling that is similar as possible to the one demolished 

is reasonable and necessary to remedy the breach. To achieve that purpose, I do not 
find steps (1) to (6) unrealistic; irrespective of the assertion that a considerable 

amount of soil would be required to back-fill thereby increasing vehicular movements 
to and from the site causing unnecessary misery and disruption to the neighbours. On 
this occasion, I am not persuaded that the LPA is over-enforcing. 

                                       
9 Drawing numbers 01.203.10 (location plan); 04.203.10 revision G (proposed plan); 05.203.10-2 revision I (proposed 
elevation); 06.203.10 (block); 07.203.10 revision B (proposed sections); 08.203.10 revision L (existing and proposed site 
section and block plans); 08.203.10-2 revision L (existing and proposed site section); 05.203.10 – 2 revision M (proposed 

elevation); 10.203.15 (window detail front bottom window; 11.203.15 (window detail front top window); 09.203.15 revision 
C (landscape plan), and 12.203.15 revision A (fence details) referred to in PPs 11/2848 and 15/0674. 
10 Section 174(2)(f) of the Act. 
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27. However that isn’t the end of the matter. In the absence of any evidence to the 

contrary I accept, at face value, the appellants’ clear and precise claim that material 
operations comprised in the permitted development started in April 2015. The 

evidence presented precisely shows operations started after compliance with pre-
commencement conditions. There is nothing to cast doubt over Mr Gheewalla’s claim 
that the intention was to build-out and implement the approved scheme in full. At risk 

of repetition, the nature of the work started included the demolition of a detached 
garage and the digging of trenches and the construction of foundations. Works that 

are clearly referable to the scheme approved because the proposed plans show the 
two-storey side extension would have replaced a garage; there is no dispute the 
footings were built in the correct location.  

28. Mr Rolt for the LPA, in cross-examination, insisted that the development ‘as built’ did 
not fully accord with the approved scheme. However, on the evidence before me, it is 

probable that the development permitted by the 2012 permission was lawfully 
initiated in April 2015 prior to the expiry of that permission. To my mind, Mrs 
Townsend’s submission that the remedial purpose behind the requirements could also 

be achieved by requiring the construction of a replacement dwelling that would match, 
as a facsimile, the building illustrated on the previously-approved drawings, is 

persuasive. I reach this finding because, while the suggested replacement dwelling 
would differ from the demolished building, if the latter had been altered in accordance 
with the approved plans under the terms of the 2012 permission, no breach of 

planning controls would have occurred.  

29. The concern about the future use of the replacement dwelling is misplaced. Once the 

requirements of the notice are complied with, s 173, subsection (12) of the Act comes 
into operation. It states that, where a notice requires the construction of a 
replacement building and all the requirements with respect to that construction have 

been complied with, PP shall be treated as having been granted by virtue of s 73A (PP 
for development already carried out) in respect of development consisting of that 

construction. If no purpose is specified, the permission shall be construed as including 
permission to use the building for the purpose for which it is designed; as a dwelling-
house.  

30. On the particular facts and circumstances of this case, and having regard to the 
statutory powers, I am content that the notice could be varied by adding an 

alternative requirement to steps (1) to (6), which would require construction of a 
replacement dwelling, fence and landscaped garden as shown on the drawings 
attached at appendix B. Such a requirement would be precise as annotated plans 

clearly show the pre-existing and resultant extended dwelling-house. This variation 
would squarely fall within the scope s 176(1)(b) subject, of course, to the injustice 

test11. I therefore reject Mr Wicks’ submission that there is no power to vary the 
notice in these terms.  

31. Turning to the essential test of injustice caused to the appellants or LPA, I have 
reviewed all of the submissions on this matter. The appeal parties are fully aware of 
the issued notice’s intent, terms and purpose. It specifies the reconstruction of a 

replica dwelling and, in effect, the varied notice would do the same thing, because it 
will also require the construction of a replacement dwelling as shown on drawings 

attached to this decision that were before the LPA. I am of the opinion that the 
intended variation to offer an alternative requirement would not make the notice any 
more onerous than first issued. Such a variation would not widen the scope of the 

                                       
11 It states that, on an appeal under s 174, the Secretary of State may vary the terms of the notice if he is satisfied that the 

variation will not cause injustice to the appellant or the LPA. 
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notice or introduce any uncertainty in its terms. I am satisfied that no injustice would 

be caused to any party if the notice is varied.  

32. Accordingly, using the available powers, I will vary Schedule 4 by inserting an 

alternative step. In my judgement, the requirements do not exceed what is necessary 
to remedy the breach. That said however, given that I am varying the notice, ground 
(f) succeeds. 

Ground (g) 

33. It is necessary to consider whether the compliance period specified on the issued 

notice, which is nine months, falls short of what should reasonably be allowed. The 
terms, as varied, specify the construction of a replacement dwelling from basement 
level upwards. Site groundwork and investigation have been undertaken. Nonetheless, 

the extent, scale and nature of the work required by the notice are such that an 
extended compliance period would assist. In my assessment, a 12 month period is 

reasonable and appropriate given the scale of the task.  

34. I accept there is harm caused to the CA but that harm will be limited in time. A 12 
month period of compliance is a just and proportionate response to the particular 

circumstances presented, and strikes a fair balance between the competing interests 
of the wider public and the appellant. Therefore, ground (g) succeeds. 

Formal decisions – Appeal A 

35. The appeal is allowed on ground (f) and (g), and it is directed that the enforcement 
notice be varied by: 

(1) The insertion of the following text below step (6) to Schedule 4: what you are 
required to do to remedy the breach of planning control – section 173(4)(a): 

Alternatively,   

a) Construct a replacement building to match in facsimile the building 
illustrated on drawing number 01.203.10 (location plan); 03.203.10 

(existing plans and elevations); 04.203.10 revision G (proposed plan); 
05.203.10-2 revision I (proposed elevation); 06.203.10 (block); 07.203.10 

revision B (proposed sections); 08.203.10 revision L (existing and proposed 
site section and block plans); 08.203.10-2 revision L (existing and proposed 
site section); 05.203.10 – 2 revision M (proposed elevation); 10.203.15 

(front bottom window extension; 11.203.15 (front top window extension) 

attached at Appendix B to this decision, and referred to in planning 
permission reference 11/2848 and 15/0674. 

b) Construct boundary treatments as shown in drawing number 12.203.15 
revision A (fence details) attached at Appendix B to this decision. 

c) Carry out operations to create hard and soft landscaped front and rear 

garden as illustrated on drawing number 09.203.15 revision C (landscape 
plan) attached at Appendix B to this decision.  

And 

(2) The deletion of all of the text in Schedule 5: time for compliance, and the 
substitution therefor by the following period of compliance: ‘12 months’. 
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36. Subject to these variations, the enforcement notice is upheld. Planning permission is 

refused on the application deemed to have been made under section 177(5) of the 
1990 Act as amended. 

Appeal B 

37. The appeal is allowed on ground (f) and (g), and it is directed that the enforcement 
notice be varied by: 

(1) The insertion of the following text below step (6) to Schedule 4: what you are 
required to do to remedy the breach of planning control – section 173(4)(a): 

Alternatively, 

a) Construct a replacement building to match in facsimile the building 
illustrated on drawing number 01.203.10 (location plan); 03.203.10 

(existing plans and elevations); 04.203.10 revision G (proposed plan); 
05.203.10-2 revision I (proposed elevation); 06.203.10 (block); 07.203.10 

revision B (proposed sections); 08.203.10 revision L (existing and proposed 
site section and block plans); 08.203.10-2 revision L (existing and proposed 
site section); 05.203.10 – 2 revision M (proposed elevation); 10.203.15 

(front bottom window extension; 11.203.15 (front top window extension) 

attached at Appendix B to this decision, and referred to in planning 
permission reference 11/2848 and 15/0674. 

b) Construct boundary treatments as shown in drawing number 12.203.15 

revision A (fence details) attached at Appendix B to this decision. 

c) Carry out operations to create hard and soft landscaped front and rear 

garden as illustrated on drawing number 09.203.15 revision C (landscape 
plan) attached at Appendix B to this decision.  

And 

(3) The deletion of all of the text in Schedule 5: time for compliance, and the 
substitution therefor by the following period of compliance: ‘12 months’. 

38. Subject to these variations, the enforcement notice is upheld. 

A U Ghafoor 

Inspector 
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APPEARANCES 

 
FOR THE APPELLANT: 

Mrs Harriet Townsend Of Counsel, instructed by Michael Haslam 
Associated Limited 

 
She called 
Shabbir Gheewalla 

 
Michael Haslam OBE, 

BSc (ECON) MRTPI 

 
 
Appellant 

 
Michael Haslam Associates Ltd 

  
 

FOR THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY: 

Mr Nigel Wicks Of Counsel, instructed by The Council of the 
London Borough of Brent 

 
He called  
Tim Rolt BA (Hons) 

MRTPI 

 
 
Planning Enforcement Manager 

  

 
INTERESTED PERSONS: 

Renata Miarowski 
 
Owen Wright 

} 
} 
} Local residents. 

  
  

DOCUMENTS HANDED IN AT THE INQUIRY 
 

1) Letter of notification and those consulted 

2) Opening statements 

3) Draft statement of common ground  

4) Agent email communication dated 16 October 2017  

5) Suggested conditions 

6) Officer’s delegated report enforcement action. 
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